
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 27th November, 2014 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Stevens (Chair) 

Councillor White (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bogle 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor Mintoff 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Parnell 
 

 Contact 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 Dorota Goble 
Improvement Manager  
Tel: 023 8083 3317 
Email: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference) 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have 6 scheduled meetings per year 
with additional meetings organised as required. 

• To discharge all responsibilities 
of the Council for health overview 
and scrutiny, whether as a 
statutory duty or through the 
exercise of a power, including 
subject to formal guidance being 
issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to 
the Secretary of State. 

• To undertake the scrutiny of 
Social Care issues in the City 
unless they are forward plan 
items.  In such circumstances 
members of the halth Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will be invited 
to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting where they are 
discussed. 

• To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny 
work programme. 

• To scrutinise the development 
and implementation of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
developed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

• To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies in 
respect of substantial variations in 
service provision and any other 
major health consultation exercises. 

• Liaise with the Southampton LINk 
and its successor body 
“Healthwatch” and to respond to any 
matters brought to the attention of 
overv
[...]
e public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2014/2015 
 

2014 2015 
24 July 29 January 

25 September 26 November 
27 November  

  
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 
 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
  

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 8) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on the 25th 
September and the 30th October 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 MINOR INJURIES UNIT (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive of the Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group 
providing an update on the Minor Injuries unit, attached.   
 
 
 
 
 



 

8 2015/16 BUDGET: OUTLINE OF HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
PORTFOLIO PROPOSALS (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, detailing the 
2015/2016 Budget proposals for the Portfolio, attached.    
 

9 MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING HUB (MASH) - PROGRESS REPORT AND 
OUTLINE OF EARLY OUTCOMES (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Service, Children and Family Service providing a 
progress report for the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub, attached.   
 

10 OFSTED ACTION PLAN (Pages 31 - 62) 
 

 Report of Interim Head of Service, Children and Families Service detailing the 
Children’s Services Action Plan, attached.   
 

11 UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON FOUNDATION TRUST, WHOLE 
SYSTEM WINTER PLAN AND EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE 
(Pages 63 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive of the University Hospital Trust detailing the winter plan 
and providing the opportunity to discuss the Emergency Department performance, 
attached.   
 

Wednesday, 19 November 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on the 
• 25th September; and  
• 30th October 2014 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
- 5 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Claisse, Bogle, Mintoff, Noon, Parnell and 
White 
 

 
10. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor White be appointed as Chair for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2014/2015. 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
The Panel noted that Councillor Bogle was an appointed representative of the Council 
as a Governor of the University Hospital Southampton NHS foundation Trust and 
Councillor Noon worked for a care provider.  
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Panel meeting held 24th July 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

13. THE IMPACT OF HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF SINGLE PEOPLE  
The Panel noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive seeking approval for the 
Panel’s draft inquiry report “The Impact of Housing and Homelessness on the Health of 
Single People”. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Panel, thanked all of the groups and individuals who had 
given up their time to participate within the inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel agreed that the draft report and recommendations set out in 
Appendix 2 be submitted to Cabinet for consideration. 
 

14. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON; EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT REPORT  
The Panel considered the report, of the Chief Executive of University Hospitals 
Southampton, detailing the Hospital’s Emergency Department performance.  
 
Jane Hayward, Chief Operating Officer of University Hospital Southampton and Jon 
Richards, Chief Executive Officer of the Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group, 
were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
The Panel were informed that the Trust was continuing to review its work flows and 
processes within the Emergency Department of the Hospital.  The Panel expressed a 
disappointment that there continued to be no improvement against the performance 
targets. 
 
The Panel noted that the Trust continued to struggle with performance targets for the 
Emergency Department.  It was clear that unlike previous years the Trust had failed to 
hit these targets in August.  The Panel were informed that the Trust, as a trauma centre 
with a helipad, had experienced a high volume of major cases over the summer period, 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 3



 

 
- 6 - 

 

and that one possible explanation of the lack of performance this year in August was 
that the fine weather this summer saw more instances of people injuring themselves 
whilst participating in outdoor activities.  
 
The Panel considered an option to draw together various stakeholders in the region in 
order to help resolve the performance of the Trust’s Emergency Department.  However, 
the Panel noted that work had been undertaken to identify the main areas of concern 
and that a joint report identifying actions to address these issues was being put towards 
all stakeholders boards to review on a monthly basis.  
 
RESOLVED that in order to continue to scrutinise the performance of the Emergency 
Department at the Panel’s next meeting it would consider the joint monitoring report in 
order to review any unresolved actions.  
 

15. ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION  
The Panel considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care and the Director, People providing an update on the transformation of the People 
Directorate. 
 
The Panel noted the ongoing transformation of the Council and the People Directorate.  
It was noted that the reform of Adult Social Care was driven by the need to improve 
outcomes and manage demand.  The Panel were informed that work had been 
undertaken to improve the initial point of contact for the public to care services. This 
work had been done in order to divert and sign post individuals, after an initial eligibility 
assessment, to the most appropriate care pathway.  It was noted that this work on what 
is known as the “Front Door” would hopefully be completed toward the end of the year.  
 
The Panel noted that communication with staff was key to the programme.  The Panel 
further noted that work practices and cultures were having to adapt to a multi-skilled 
approach and that there had been challenges to overcome and that the change had 
generally been received in a positive matter.   
 
The Panel discussed the performance measures used and in particular whether the 
information was available to track patient need.  It was noted that efforts were being 
made to improve the depth of the data available so that this level of individual 
information could be provided.  
 
RESOLVED that the matter would return to Panel at an appropriate meeting following 
the introduction of the new “Front Door” arrangements for social care assessment. 
 

16. BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON UPDATE  
The Panel considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care providing an update on the Better Care Fund. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Health and Wellbeing Board had now submitted a 
revised plan, as requested by Central Government, in line with the amended guidance.  
The Panel noted that the intention for the Better Care Fund was to provide a single 
pooled budget for health and social care services, in order to promote closer working 
together in local areas between the NHS and the Council. 
 

Page 4



 

 
- 7 - 

 

It was explained that Southampton’s Better Care Plan had set out a number of targets 
in relation to care and the Panel sought clarification as to the how achievable these 
target were. 
 
The Panel observed that effective communication was key to the engagement of staff 
and service users in order to meet the challenges required by the programme.   The 
Panel were informed that there was a detailed communication plan set out that 
identified the various stages of communication needed to implement the changes 
required by the programme.  
 
RESOLVED that the detailed communication plan be circulated to the Panel. 
 

17. OFSTED ACTION PLAN  
The Panel considered the report of the Director, People detailing the outcomes and 
action plan of the inspection into children’s safeguarding.  
 
The Panel noted that Ofsted had offered the Council help and support in the 
development of an action plan to address issues set out in their Inspection report of 
services for children in need of help and protection, child looked after and care leavers.    
 
The Panel noted the Council had 90 days to prepare the action plan understood that 
the plan would receive scrutiny at a future meeting.  The Panel noted that part of Ofsted 
criticism was based around politicians not meeting their corporate parenting 
responsibilities.    
 
The Panel discussed the roles and responsibilities of the Council’s Corporate Parenting 
Committee and noted that whilst not very Member sat on the Committee that there was 
both a corporate and personal responsibility on all Councillors for children that were 
classed as looked after or previously looked after.  
 
It was stated that it was safe to assume that every school within the City’s wards would 
have at least one child that was considered looked after.  It was further explained that 
Councillors could not be automatically given the individual details of these children, but 
they had a collective responsibility for them and all of the other children at the schools 
within their wards to ensure that the best education possible was provided.   
 
It was noted that the Ofsted inquiry had identified areas of good practice within this 
service area for example:  

• the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub; and  
• the Behaviour Resource Service. 

 
The Ofsted report had however, clearly laid out a number of areas for improvement 
including care leavers, missing children, and adoption that required immediate action.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel would scrutinise the Action Plan at a future meeting.  
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 8 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Bogle, Claisse, Mintoff, Noon, Baillie and 
Smith 
 

Apologies: Councillors White and Parnell 
 

 
18. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignations of Councillors White 
and Parnell from the Panel, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Baillie and Smith to replace them for the 
purposes of this meeting. 
 

19. BITTERNE WALK-IN CENTRE  
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive of the City Council setting out information 
relating to the Bitterne Walk-in Centre. 
 
The Panel received a presentation from representatives of the Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Solent NHS Trust detailing proposals for supporting primary 
care and increasing community nursing to better meet the needs of the most vulnerable 
patients, especially the elderly, in their own homes across Southampton. The proposals 
detailed plans to run a trail for a 6 month period commencing in December 2014 and 
involved the temporary closure of the Bitterne Walk-in-Centre (BWIC).  
 
Rowena Davis, Phil Wood, Tom Doak, Ben Hibbert, Kim Rose, Councillor LLoyd and 
Mike Simpson were in attendance and, with the consent of Chair addressed the 
meeting.  
 
A number of issues were discussed at the meeting including: 

• how the diversion funding from the BWIC to the community nursing and 
community health care will better address the needs and requirements of the 
most vulnerable patients in the City;  

• the financial costings of the BWIC and how the funding available for the pilot 
would be made available for the temporary period; 

• the merits of undertaking a pilot that tested whether the provision of community 
care could be improved by diversion of funding that became available with the 
temporary closure of the BWIC prior to any consultation on the future of the 
service;    

• difficulties with gaining a same day appointment at GP surgeries within the 
Eastern part of the City and how the pilot was aimed to free up GP time and 
availability to relieve this problem.  The Panel noted the growing demand on GP 
and Nursing services with population growth; 

• the geographical nature of health provision in the City including the disparity of 
services available within the Eastern areas and the proportion of residents on a 
low income and without the necessary means to transport themselves to other 
parts of the City to visit health facilities; 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2

Page 7



 

 

- 9 - 
 

• concerns that with the closure of the BWIC residents will seek treatment from an 
inappropriate provider and add to the pressures upon the City’s emergency 
departments.  

• the importance of communicating the correct care pathways and advice to 
residents in order for them to more readily access the correct services 
efficiently.  The Panel were told that the emergency telephone number 111 had 
proved to be very effective within the City and across Hampshire.  It was stated 
at the meeting that those needing care often found themselves misdirected by 
their own previous experience and that instead of sourcing the most appropriate 
pathway they followed the same route into gaining care.  The Panel were 
informed that the communication plans were robust and aimed to redirect 
patients through the 111 number to the most correct place for care; 

• the development of the Pilot had resulted from consultations with the main health 
providers in the City including University Hospitals Southampton; 

• the practicalities of holding a meaningful consultation within a period that 
included the Christmas holidays and prior to a general election.   

 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
  

(i) noted that there were opportunities for improvement to the provision of 
community health care services that did not rely on the release of funding made 
available from the temporary closure of the Bitterne Walk-in-Centre; and 

(ii) recommended that the Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group and the 
Solent NHS Health Trust do not change the provision of services through the 
Bitterne Walk-in-Centre prior to a meaningful consultation with residents and that 
due care should be taken to ensure that the practicalities of holding a meaningful 
consultation within a period that included the Christmas holidays and prior to a 
general election. 

 
 

Page 8



 

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: MINOR INJURIES UNIT 
DATE OF DECISION: NOVEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE, SOUTHAMPTON CLINICAL 

COMMISSIONING GROUP 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Horne Tel: 02380 725660 
 E-mail: Peter.Horne@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None  
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Following a pilot in 2013, Southampton City CCG re-specified and retendered the 
Minor Injuries Unit Service at the Royal South Hants Hospital. The new service went 
live in August 2014.  This paper provides an overview of the new service and the 
arrangements that are in place to manage the contract. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to receive and note the paper. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested a briefing on the 

new MIU service 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. N/A 
DETAIL 
3 Background 
3.1 In response to a GP audit of Emergency Department (ED) attendances at 

University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust (UHS) in Q4 11/12, 
Southampton City CCG (SCCCG) agreed a plan to increase the number of 
minor injury patients seen at the Royal South Hants (RSH) Minor Injury Unit 
(MIU) to support a reduction in the attendances at the UHS ED.   The key 
driver was identified as a mismatch between the availability of radiology 
services and the opening hours of the existing nurse-led service.  Patients 
who could clinically have attended the MIU were attending UHS instead to 
have an X-Ray.  

3.2 The CCG established a pilot to extend the radiology opening hours at the 
MIU for 5 hours per day from 5pm to 10pm.  Early indications showed 
success in diverting activity away from UHS and proved popular with patients 
an
[...]
C 1 (£100k) 

5.1 This is part of an ongoing piece of work to review all contracts held to identify 
areas for efficiency, reduce duplication and ensure value for money.  

5.2 In the Priorities Survey 2013 reviewing contracts was amongst the most 
common residents’ suggestions for savings. Overall, 41% of all respondents 
made suggestions for improving efficiency, showing that it is an area which is 
important to residents. 

6. Strategic review of rehabilitation and reablement services HASC 4 
(£400k) 

6.1 The strategic review of options for rehabilitation and reablement services 
(HASC 4) will look at the whole system including health services and those 
provided by the council. The savings are expected to be achieved through 
greater integration and reduction of duplication. The proposals are still being 
developed, through work with a range of stakeholders.  

6.2 Evidence highlights the importance of effective rehabilitation and 
reablement that intervenes early to prevent problems developing and 
supports people to regain and maintain their independence improves 
outcomes for the individual and reduces ongoing costs. Enabling speedy 
discharge from hospital reduces the need for ongoing care. A significant 
number of older people deteriorate in hospital as a result of time spent in 
bed, falls and infections and, for those who are mentally frail, disorientation 
and diminished cognitive functioning. Such deteriorations often result in 
increased social care spend. Thus, in some health and social care 
systems, over 50% of all admissions into residential and nursing home 
care come directly from hospital.  

6.3 A full stakeholder consultation will be undertaken with staff, customers and 
carers on the proposed options in the future. At this stage the full 
complement of staff working within the SCC services have been highlighted 
for information. There is no clarity on the staff numbers who may be 
implicated in the final proposal.  

6.4 The rehabilitation a
[...]
scharge delays 
 
Timely discharge  
 
Improve patient 
experience/outcome 
 
Improve patient outcome 
 
Reduce length of stay 
 
Reduce readmission rate 

Jane 
Hayward UHS October 

2014 

Plan includes key priorities for 
2014/15: 
 

- discharge appointments 
- internal operating 

standards 
- in-hospital therapy 
- nursing home capacity  

 
See Annex B: ED RAP updated 
June 14 

ED RAP work stream 
2.xlsx   

Key milestones on track as of 1st 
Sept meeting. Next check point 6th 
October. 
 

G A 

P
a
g
e
 7

9



 

2014/15 refreshed WSAP v4: Sept 2014  
Page 14 of 14 

 

Ref Objective / Action Expected impact Project 
Lead 

Lead 
Org 

Due Date Progress this month 

In 
mo

nth
 

Pla
nn

ed
 

de
liv

ery
 

3.2.1 Complex discharge action plan (CDAP): 
redefine the existing plan to include more 
ambitious milestones and enlist executive 
sponsors to partner managerial leads for each 
sub-theme 
 
 
ECIST recommendation 
 
 
 

Clearly defined plan with senior 
support for key themes  
 
Clearly defined expected impacts 
for each action, supported with 
metrics 

Rachel 
King 
 

Donna 
Chapman 

WHCCG 
 

SCCCG 

July 2014 
 

Monthly 
monitoring 

Plan includes key priorities for 
2014/15: 
 

- patient and family choice  
- continuing health care  
- trusted assessment  
- discharge to assess  
- rehabilitation/reablement  
- in-reach co-ordinators 
- strengthened IDB 

leadership 
- streamline discharge 

processes 
- nursing home 

quality/capacity 
 
See annex C: CDAP updated July 14 

CDAP updated July 
2014.xlsx  

 

A A 

 

P
a

g
e
 8

0


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	25.09.14
	30.10.14

	7 Minor Injuries Unit
	8 2015/16 Budget: Outline of Health and Adult Social Care Portfolio proposals
	9 Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) - Progress report and outline of early outcomes
	Appx 1 MASH data set

	10 Ofsted Action Plan
	Appendix 1

	11 University Hospital Southampton Foundation Trust, Whole System Winter Plan And Emergency Department Performance
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 10 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Bogle, Claisse, Mintoff 
and Noon and Parnell 
 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Shields – Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Chaloner – Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding  

 
21. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

The Panel noted that Councillor Bogle was an appointed representative of the Council 
as a Governor of the University Hospital Southampton NHS foundation Trust and that 
Councillor Noon worked for a care provider. 
 
 

22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings held on 25th September and the 
30th October 2014 be approved and signed as a correct record with the following 
amendments. 
 
Minute number 19 be amended to detail the “Disclosure of Personal and Pecuniary 
Interests” declared at the meeting.  Minute to read: 
 

“The Panel noted that Councillor Bogle was an appointed representative of the 
Council as a Governor of the University Hospital Southampton NHS foundation 
Trust and Councillor Noon worked for a care provider.  
 
In addition the Panel noted that Councillor Smith was a parliamentary candidate 
for Southampton Itchen and had approached the CCG for additional information 
and noted that Councillor Baillie was a Council appointed member of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.”  
 

 
Minutes relating to the Bitterne Walk-in-Centre to be re numbered as Minute Number 20 
and that the wording for recommendation (ii) be changed and an additional 
recommendation (iii) be added.  Minute recommendations to read: 
 

“RESOLVED that the Panel: 
  

(i) noted that there were opportunities for improvement to the provision of 
community health care services that did not rely on the release of funding 
made available from the temporary closure of the Bitterne Walk-in-Centre;  

(ii) recommended that the Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 
and the Solent NHS Health Trust do not change the provision of services 
through the Bitterne Walk-in-Centre prior to a meaningful consultation with 
residents; and  

(iii) requested that due care should be taken to ensure that the practicalities 
of holding a meaningful consultation.” 



 

 

- 11 - 
 

 
 

23. MINOR INJURIES UNIT  

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of the Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group providing an update on the Minor Injuries unit (MIU). 
 
Penny Daniels, Paula Friend (Southampton Care UK) and Peter Horne (Southampton 
Clinical Commissioning Group) were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel noted that the MIU opened in August and the numbers of attendees had 
been steadily rising.  It was noted that arrangements had been put into place that 
allowed patients to transfer car parking charges to the Royal South Hants Hospital if 
they had paid to park at the General Hospital Emergency Department to enable them to 
go to the MIU, if they were directed there as a more appropriate care pathway, without 
additional expense.  In addition the Panel noted that the contract provision of the MIU 
was under constant review.  It was noted that as a response to the review and service 
demand the MIU now had the ability to X-ray children under the age of 2.   
 
The Panel was informed that a communications plan to advertise the MIU was in place 
incorporating GP surgeries and pharmacies.  The Panel was assured that pharmacies 
would have similar chaperonage arrangements to a GP’s surgery and would be able to 
direct patients correctly.  In addition it was noted that representatives of the MIU were 
working closely with the Emergency Department in order to ensure that patients were 
aware of the potential to receive treatment at an alternative venue.     
 
It was noted that data was being collected that would enable a thorough assessment of 
patient numbers and the care pathways that had lead them to attend.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel would review data from Minor Injuries Unit at a future 
meeting.  
 

24. 2015/16 BUDGET: OUTLINE OF HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
PROPOSALS  

The Panel noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
detailing the 2015/2016 Budget proposals for the Portfolio. 
 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care was in 
attendance for this item.   
 
The Panel discussed the budgetary considerations set out in the report in regard to 
Learning Disability Residential Placements.  The Panel noted that the cost of residential 
care to the City was £1.5 million.  The Panel was informed that effort was being made 
to reduce the cost to the City by the provision of specialist care and the adaption of 
properties within the City.   
 
The Panel discussed the importance of providing suitable, long term accommodation 
that enabled those with care needs to live independently.  It was noted that the aim 
was, where possible, to provided houses with the care adaptions and specialist support 
within the City.  The Panel noted that the Council was reviewing a number of options to 
provide this accommodation, including working with housing associations.   



 

 

- 12 - 
 

 
The Panel noted that the strategic review of rehabilitation and reablement services 
would now be considered by Cabinet in September 2015.  It was additionally noted that 
the review was revisiting how the proposed new customer engagement services or 
“front door” would be involved in the reablement programme. 
 
The Panel discussed the review of commissioning contracts to make further 
efficiencies.  The Panel noted that 41% of all respondents made suggestions for 
improving efficiency.  The Panel was assured of the importance of keeping members of 
the public informed of any changes and or potential effect of changes on their services.  
 
 

25. MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING HUB (MASH) - PROGRESS REPORT AND 
OUTLINE OF EARLY OUTCOMES  

The Panel considered the report of the Interim Head of Service, Children and Family 
Service providing a progress report for the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH). 
 
Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding was in attendance. 
 
The Panel noted that the Hub became live in April 2014 and that the early indications 
were that the system had bedded in well.  The Panel also noted that the City’s hub was 
the best performing multi-agency safeguarding hub in Hampshire.   
 
It was explained that the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Services had not been involved in 
the initial stages of the setting up of the MASH.  However, it was expected that as the 
system became more established additional agencies would be invited to participate.  
 
The Panel noted that there were still some minor technical issues in sharing data and 
that these were being addressed.  It was explained that the close proximity of 
colleagues from other services allowed effective sharing of expertise and information.   
 
RESOLVED that the Panel will continue to monitor the progress of the Multi-Agency 
Hub and the item will return for consideration at a future meeting.  
 

26. OFSTED ACTION PLAN  

The Panel considered the report of the Interim Head of Service, Children and Families 
Service detailing the Children’s Services Action Plan. 
 
Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding was in attendance.  
 
It was noted that the action plan was due to go live on 22nd December 2014.  The Panel 
discussed the need for clarity with the data sets as they would be produced against the 
action plan.     
 
The Panel noted that the Council had established a new scrutiny panel that would be 
revisiting the action plan to monitor performance against it. It was explained that the 
members of the new scrutiny panel would be given additional training to help them with 
the analysis of the data.   
 
 



 

 

- 13 - 
 

27. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON FOUNDATION TRUST, WHOLE SYSTEM 
WINTER PLAN AND EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of the University Hospital 
Southampton Trust (UHS) detailing the winter plan and providing the opportunity to 
discuss the Trust’s Emergency Department performance. 
 
Fiona Dalton and Jane Hayward (UHS) were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
It was explained that the introduction of the Minor Injuries Unit (MIU) at the Royal South 
Hants hospital was beginning to have an effect on the figure of those attending the 
emergency department.  That the Trust continued to assess its working practices to 
enable quicker resolution for those attending and it was noted that additional funding 
had been received.  
 
The Panel expressed concern about the fragility of the service especially over a winter 
period and was informed that the winter response funding will allow the Trust to ensure 
that there was sufficient staffing.  The Panel was informed that the hospital continued to 
struggle to employ junior doctors to work in the emergency department but had the 
support of the consultants to ensure that staff coverage, especially over the weekends 
and evenings, remained constant.  
 
The Panel noted that the Winter Plan aimed to build in an operational resilience over 
the winter period by reviewing work flow systems and pinch points in the system and 
was being supported by some additional funding. 
 
The Panel noted that the discharge of patients from the emergency department with an 
appropriate care package continued to cause delay.  It was noted that the Trust had 
hired a private ambulance to help patients to return to either their homes or care homes 
as appropriate.  
 
In response to a question from a member of public the Panel discussed the mix of 
patients attending the Emergency Department that are in need of a psychiatric 
assessment.  It was explained that the Southern Health Trust and the UHS were 
working closely together but, that there had been recent changes to the method the 
Police used to direct patients had caused an increase in numbers. 
  
RESOLVED that the Trust’s performance against the Emergency Departments targets 
be set as the first item of each agenda for future Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
meetings.  
 

 


